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that we get rid of this menace. we have to put more pressure on the drug peddlers because children are the main victims of this. We should tackle the problem at the root. The rehabilitation aspect would come later on. These are
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY:
Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan. 1 was a member of that Committee. Madam, I will take only half-a-minute. The Minister of state in the Ministry of Finance was the chairman of that Committee, concerning drug abuse. We recommended to the Government. In fact, the report has been submitted, saying that poppy cultivation has to be stopped. But we find that the Finance Ministry has issued a notification, giving exemption to the farmers...

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: Condoning it.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: They have given exemption to the farmers from giving the minimum quantity of poppy cultivated by them, from giving the mandated quantity to the Government. Madam, this is going to crcate a big problem in the country. The drug would be afailable within the country. It is going abroad. It is going to other countries. It would now be available within the country also.
Therefore, what steps are being taken?
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SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIA: 1 can take any step only after consulting the Ministry of Finance.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please consult the Ministry of Finance and come up with a comprehensive plan. Not only with the Ministry of Finance. I think you will have to take it up with the Ministry of Home Affairs and the state Government as welll. Make it a comprchensive plan. I would suggest that you have a meeting of the various Ministries and other representatives and cvolve a comprehensive plan during the inter-session. By the next session, we should have some proper information in this regard.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIA: I will abide by your direction, Madam.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Sure.

*342. [The Questioner (Shrimati Jayanti Patnaik) was absent. For answer, vide col....infra].
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI MURASOLI MARAN): (a) and
(b) As per the Industrial Disputes Act,
1947, the total number of establishments reported to be closed were 228 in 1994,


13 Oral Answers

183 in 1995 and 56 in January—September, 1996. The closure of units is mainly on account of financial stringency, lack of demand, shortage of power, raw material shortages, etc.

{c) to (e) Industrial licensing has now been restricted to 14 industries enabling the entrepreneurs to make investment decisions based on their own commercial judgement. In case of SSI units, registration is voluntary. The individual entrepreneur assesses the demand supply situation independent of government interference.
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SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Madam,
1 have given the reasons. According to the Industrial Disputes Act the reasons are: financial stringency, lack of demand, shortage of power-all those things. Now we are in a delicensing period—only 14 industries are under licensing. All projects have to be bankable. Therefore, it is for the entrepreneurs to use their commerical judgement to see that the projects are viable.
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SHRI MURASOL! MARAN: Madam
Deputy Chairman, I share the anxicty of the hon. Mcmber. Madam, as you know, sickness in industry is all pervasive, in the scnse, it is across ownership, public scctors, private sectors, across industries, across States across scales, in the sense, small, medium and big industries. Some of them arc sick. This is a gencral phcnomenon. The hon. member referred to the working capital arrangements for the small-scale sector. It is being taken care of. The Government had appointed the Naik Committee. They have rccommended that 20 per cent of the annual (turnover) of the small-scale industry should be taken care of by the banks. They have condemned that the SSI is getting only 8.1 per cent. We are making cvery cffort to improve it

The hon. Member has referred to the power shortage. It is a general phcnomenon which we are facing.
Certain States are particularly sufering from powcr shortage. The only remedy is to have more power plants. We have fast track power projects. So, all efforts are bcing made by the Government to see that the power shortage is minimised.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The hon. Member says that big industries get powcer continuously. Can it not be done for the small-scale industries which are becoming sick? That is his basic question.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Madam
Deputy Chairman, the position of power supply depends on State to State. For example, this year, the State of Tamil Nadu is free from power-cuts, whereas the State of Karnataka had a power-cut of 95 per cent. So, it depends on State to State.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He says that there should be more coordination between the State Government and the State Electricity Boards. I know that clectricity is a State subject.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
Madam Deputy Chairman, the hon.
Ministers who have been presiding over the Ministry of Industry are almost rcpeating the same answer for the last ten ycars. Excuse me for saying so. They

‘have becn saying the same thing, “It is being looked into.”

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Perhaps things have not changed in the last ten years. ‘Qucstions are the same; and the answers are the same.

SHRI GURDAS DAS GUPTA: The questions are the same, but the answers should not have been the same. We put questions to know what the is doing.

When questions are put, the Government should give proper replies.
They are not meant to give answers describing the pitiable situation. We would like to know what the 2
Governments are doing. Madam, the point is, he referred to fianances.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Was it not the question? “What are the Govcrnment doing?

SHRI GURUDAS DA§ GUPTA:
Madam, 1 am putting the question. The point is, the hon. Minister referred to financial stringency as one of the basic reasons for a unit turning into sick; and, therefore, leading to a closure. Madam, is the Minister aware that there has been an indepth study ccnducted by the Reserve Bank of India over sickness and closure of industries? They have come to the conclusion that the major causes for the closing down of industries due to sickness are the corporate and management deliquency and irregularities. The findings of the RBI are there on record. madam, sickness leads

s e
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to closures. Closures lead tc rctrenchment. According to my information, nearly 3,00,000 units arc closed down in the country throwing out of jobs lakhs of common workers belonging to the small-scale industries, medium scale industries and large-scale industries. Therefore, it is a social problem. In view of the findings of the RBI and in view of the fact that financial stringency is one of the basic reasons for sicknes and closure, I would like to know from the Minister what steps Government proposes the roposes to take for seetting up adequatc safeguards so that financial mismanagement resulting in diversion of funds and dcliquency doesn’t take place leading to sickness and closure of units.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Madam
Deputy Chairman, 1 agrec with the hon.
Member that the issue of sickness of indusrtics has been coming to this House like Charles’ head. The hon. Member is a very senior Member. 1 have been here only for the last three terms. So, we used 10 hear the same reply. But the hon.
Mcmber is forgetting....

....that his party is also a party in the
United Front. This explains the matter. If he becomes the Industry Minister, perhaps, he may try to give a different answer. Now, we are waiting for sickness in terms of negative worths. We should have some early warning system and intervention and restructuring at an earlicr stage. Therefore, we have to restructure the BIFR. We have to look at the law not in terms of erosion of networthi-
ness. We have to look at it from the debt record. We have to look at it from the debt record. We have to make an early warning system. That system is going to be available, in the sense that the Finance Minister has announced in his Budget speech that the Sick Industrial Companies Act, the SICA, has a narrow definition of sickness and cannot deal with incipient-and potential sickness. So, managements have been able to use the BIFR route to abdicate the legitimate responsibilities. As the hon. Minister has stated, under the present system, workers, financial institutions and governments are often the losers. Therefore, a total review of the SICA and the working of the BIFR is to be made as the Finance Minister has promised because it comes under the Finance Ministry. A Bill will be brought forward in this House.

PROF. RAM KAPSE: Hon. Madam, I would like to ask this of the hon. Minister, through you. As far as the SSI units are concerned, what special efforts are made by the Ministry to save them from sickness? The real question was about the assessment. I would like to know whether any assessment is made about the market by the Ministry and the information is given to the industries. That was the real question. Would you like to give some information about the assessment done by your Ministry?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: No assessment is being done by the Ministry in the sense that it is now a de-licensed rcgime, a liberalised regime. So, everybody has to use the commercial sen-
sc....(Interruption).

PROF. RAM KAPSE: 1 want to know whether you do it and if so, whether you pass on the information. Another query is about the SSI units.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: 1 am coming to that. Entrepreneurs have to make use of their commercial sense and they have to produce bankable projects.
Otherwise, banks won't advance money.
It is a responsibility upon them.

Regarding the SSI units, as [ have told you, Madam, thc Naik Committee has observed that the SSI units were getting only 8.1 per cent of the annual turnover by way of a bank credit. But it has said that they should get a minimum of 20 percent. So, efforts are being made. We have been insisting on the Reserve Bank and other banks that they should increase their lending to the small-scale industries sector. And the Reserve Bank of India has issued guidelines on the modified definition of sick SSI units. They have reduced the rates of intcrest for rchabilitation 1.5 per cent to 3.3 per cent below the prevailing fixed rate, minimum lending rate. This is only for rehabilitation of small-scale industries. At the State jevel, they have their own Committee which is called the SLIIC, the State-Level Inter-Institutional Committee. On the advice of the Government of India, the Reserve Bank of India has set up this Committee in all the States, under the chairmanship of the Secretary, Industries Department, of the State Governments concerned, for working out the rehabilitation package for the revival of viable sick small-scale units.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE:
Madam, just now, the hon. Minister has referred to the amendment of the Sick Industrial Companies Act, to revive. The point is, for the last five years, there has been an Act. Even if there is an Act, if the makers of the law violate it, if there is no will to revive, how does the Act help? Will the hon. Minister clarify how, in at least six or seven of the cases under his Ministry, where sickness is there and sickness cases were referred to the BIFR, the Ministry has taken more than a year or six months to give an opinion whether they will invest funds for revival of the units. The units will die. In one particular

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Will
you please put your question?

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE:
This is the question. The makers of the law violate it. In the case of the BIFR, under the existing Act, one case was sanctioned on 15.4.1996. It was sanctioned by the BIFR. But, till now, that has not been implzmented by only the Government. All the other agencies have agreed. Now, after ten months, they have gone to the appellate court to appeal against the revival scheme prepared by the operating agen-ies of the BIFR.
Then, what is the idea of the Act? Acts will not help unless those who want to implement the Acts, have the will to revive. I can cite hundreds of cases that are pending in his Ministry, in the Fertiliser Ministry and all ‘the other Ministries. The Government has not come out with the idea whether it is going to put in funds for revival schemes. The revival schemes are available in the BIFR.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Is it a suggestion or a question?

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE:
My question is, if the makers of the law violate the Act, how will it help?

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Madam,
1 share the anxiety of the Hon. Member.
He had approached me and I had told him that the revival efforts in respect of that particular unit were being made. 1 do not have a magic wand to revive anything. The Government does not have a magic wand. It has to be gone into by all the Departments. The revival plan has not only to be looked into by my Ministry, but by the Finance Ministry also.
Then, it has to go to the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs. So, it is a long process. I agree with him that it should be cut short. We have to cut it short. Madam, we will do our best to make it effective.
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SHRI MURASOLI1 MARAN:

Madam, I have already explained that power shortage is one of the biggest problems in this country and all the industries~—big, small and medium— are affected by it. That is why due importance has been given by the previous Government and also by the present Government, to production of power.
That is all I can say. (Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No.
Question No. 344. (Interruptions)

*344 [The questioner (Shri Saifulla) was absent. For answer vide col.....infra]

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 345. (Interruptions)

Please sit down. This is not the way.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-
JIRAO SHINDE: Madam, 1 wanted to speak about Question No. 344 (Interruptions) In the list of Unstarred Ques-

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: But the questioner is not here.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-
JIRAO SHINDE: Yes. A similar question has been approved as Starred Question. It is on the same subject, ‘Formation of a Dispute Settlement Panel at the behest of USA’. What is the part (a) of the Question? 1t is, whether India agreed to the formation of a Dispute Settlement
Pancl....

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN. What are you asking? You are not the questioner.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-
JIRAO SHINDE: Madam, this question has been approved as a Starred Question.
There is a similar one in the list of Unstarred Questions and that is mine.
So, what T am saying is ...{(Interruptions)
Madam, the question is ....(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I know you are a star performer. But unfortunately the ballot did not think that way.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-
JIRAO SHINDE: That is true, Madam, but it should have been clubbed with this.
1 could have an opportunity to ask at least one supplementary. Never mind, a half-an-hour discussion can be allowed on this because this is an important subject and we would like to have a discussion at length. Thank you, Madam.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay.
Question No. 345.

Prices of Bread in Delhi

*345. SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND:
DR. RANBIR SINGH:

Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the prices of bread of 400 grams and 800 grams have been increased four times during June to September,
1996 in Delhi;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor with the names of the authorities approving such revision;

(<) whether Government propose to get grounds of such revision investigated;
and

(d) if so, the detaiis thereof; and if not, the reasons therefor?

T W ot wmfew gff, swden
o ol wdwfie faawn R (R 2%
THE ) : (F) A (F) & faawm | =wa
9w T ¥

feaon

(F) W WeE W sERd & g W
e W fen w1 T R aal, @t §S
§2E e o 371 SO SR A W gEa H
ER W 98 @ v ¥ fR Reh ¥ 99 R
foamay, 1996 A saf & 7 400 7R oW
800 TN F TAERE ¥ wedl ¥ R ofx A gl
¥

(@) ¥ () W o 0 F R ¥
R aa gedt | B Friaw o )| saend

*The Question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Ram Nath
Kovind.

